T Ho o TA0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazetie of India

EXTRAORDINARY
9T [I—EUE 3—3Y9 -W@US (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YRR | YehTiyTa
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

. 2162] 73 faeelt, e, [ETE 5, 2019/319TE 14, 1941
No. 2162] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, JULY 5, 2019/ASHADHA 14, 1941

TEF TREgT R T §3eg
Ffer=T
% faeett, 5 9emg, 2019

FT.3AT. 2384(H).— 7T, Frald AT A, AT TE T Fridereor srfafa=mr, 1988 (1988 #1 68) #Hir
g7 11 F oefiT T &t T AT THE F 2T I T TAAAE G At ATSG=AT ST #1228 (),
g 16 7S, 2013 FRT 3T T 1T H 747 TMET TASTHN-28 (TEET 1T 233) ==y oIt (32T J97er #rem) 7
FTCOTET e 3 121.800 36,71, & 298.450 .. a% 1 @oe wrTdta Tt oA FrfeeReer (S g geh 7o
“Tfersor FET AT §) H AT E;

A, A, FealT TR, TEA TTHF o (I T AL vd Fq3gor) =, 2008 (e wo# zoeh e
e Fgr 74T 8), F w3 % vy gfsa e Tt sifefaaw, 1956 (1956 1 48) i 9T 7 F1=T Ta< ARt &7
TN Fd g, IAL TR0 5T H T TSHR Feqr 233 F ffwreT 121.800 .. & 180.420 f.# (Amey 01 %
T 2 & i et #1 Brew ot 2.23 BT & Fars i §vaaT §) T =qrEe T - FTI0HT HEe %S4 2
OEF g $I e dare 32.370 3.4, 3w 1.880 f.#ft (St =tar$ 0.188 faedY 8) wfars &t qwenet ww=mr (e
ArTE 60 HieT & srfer 8) F forw At argar qw areft 1 F waew (2) § fAfAfEe 23 % 100% it 5 e s g 6t
e sfars 1.070 Fft % form arfeoft (1) & e (2) @ Rl 30 % 60% 7 3T 3w arsa™ ot awars 22.762

R T, T AT 39 F0E %, AT ATYF § F ITANT gq AT A0 (1) F T@ed (1) § FAfAfEse v % g+t 7w 150%
FT ST T o SUSId FAT & U TTIEHIOT &l (O SATHRTRAT F WTLAH & AT HIGGTH1T F ATLAH F I Lo

1 TS R 3 o R A 2, i

3418 GI1/2019 (1)



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

aTTofT 1
ATEA &1 THT AT 79 2007-08 F forw wiy foF .
[T T AT T (FT H)
(1) (2)

FL, ST, 9 AT gooh | arad 0.65
ook AT FTg, gook ATA ATgH aTg 4T {ot a9 1.05
T AT TF (I LT qT) 2.20
i eft At ATforfS e ared 2.40
areT "famtor wefiady (w= . uwe) ar aref gfe suesw (.uw.2) av g 3.45
ATEA (TH.UAT.) (T g g A1)

T2 AHRT AT AT (TTT AT Afers g amer) 4.20

1.9 IUE TF TURIq o, MHfoiad ok S(Srsmet) 9, UE [ ran(wrsirar) & fon EFfafEe
= it aer Fwars Iq 9meT ST §9 g

ATof-2

[ TATSIT T STAEAT | THATAT HFeT azF arars (Fenfer #) | T w e es daa g

(=) (Feetme= =) e forg oo " &

storesRe W oo # emdy | 121.800 T & 32.370 Tt

TE F fAwE 164.750 180.420 (10 F0E TUCH AXF | oo mrreofyq & ofarT

o fBemm 99w | (121,835 Bt AT % TSITH i 60 ST T 7T 100%

(fevrem AN | I 124,065 fret ae, | HIEH AfEE oS Ay

164.7507FH) TToT T ¥ 2.23 AT T BIEHT)

Pt 1 e o) 1.070 fft

9T HILOM-1 ﬁ'Givalﬁaﬂ
AT 22 FT 60%

2 S & afafvr, Metafea dwarst, S aware 60 dex & wtfe €, % swanr & forg ot dw=mma i
TETS Al THHLI 0T 10 F T Fh TSIl THEHE qHTs § TRarad H3d gu, Maferread e ==
(ATsTrat) o, FReterfad oo | ere S Haw g

q-3
I TATAT HT AT | GEF &l GHFHS qH1s | qarad | 9gF @ g6 | W | W eE
(=) fro s Bq we=ETer B owets | At (B ) GER I
(Fr =t )

doeHy A oo § armst 0.188* 1.88
T F fAwe 164.750 S g1 W
Ff w FEmw SAw e wae
(fesrzw ELE] . .
164.750fF) T AT 100%

FA TS 0.188 1.88




[ 9 I-Ev 3(ii)]

AR hT TSTHA ¢ HAHIYNT

*60 it 7 srfers Fars i "wv=AT w1 7T Aeteted g

60 HY & TferF wrars it HL=T
HLHAT AT ATEATH (AT 1) aTE
i i = Asul (Frft)
1 131,572 131.760 AT (=T AT ) 0.188
Tt 0.188

3. I9A & afafyeh, areare S amE 10 w3 w90 srorar wfers 8, % 3o & foro ffsferfa ges
TATSIT 9¥, U 9ok wrst & forg fafafde arsum £ e awars 3q, Fefatead o oft e siv g=

@TY:
qreof-4
ek TATSIT(VATSITEAT) | STS9T| T IESIEGRCEE] IJEAE AT | AW zw o
T ATEATA () TS T | (TS F HIT B
ana S | =g )
T o BT | T e | 0 A
T T TF LER
(et #)
126.580 | 137.880 11.112 159.03
dEeHT T B d (60 ez
st ME F AEe 311‘% TS
164750 Beft W AT FEAAT AT
e =mw (e BIEFT) ?q;wwﬁ
147.800 | 151.050 | 3.25 45.91
=T 164.750FHY) g
STYTT T AT
qIp v | 154.900 | 167.700 | 2.80 39.56
150%
sa<fferaT | 169.300 | 174.900 | 5.60 79.11
FT AGTS | 22.762

4. S| =Af=F #1041 TiEF aTed, T-aTiorsas TSl 6 (70 ISiihd gall gl ¥ ag ok sl o
I TR T &l 0 § g1 Tgal &l, 39 (o0 a9 2019-20 = forw ATfEE a1 &t 37 265.00/-5717 (37 &7
O T AT R ST TR TSN o (2 FT TG0 37T w3gor) aw, 2008 F Iwaei F aqamr
IHH TAF a9 Heee FhAT ST
5. TSN GUE I FEATATAN g ITE AT rEd @40 9% ST 3T ST, i




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

aTofi-5
EERRUN AT THATH  ATATA A=A sTarer
#Y srfersraw dear
THALHT ATAT % o0 ofek =7 2 AT ar T F AT | AT 5
THTE Ul ATAATEAT o (oIT HaT 9[oeh i q= T T Y a0 ¥ UF 4T
Trfor =1 =r-fagrs

6. 5| et § o TSI 92q7 8 9 forel § USiiehd aTiurtsas ared (LT T & e =1

TR ATEAl & Fed?) & o ek 39 4oft & forw amga & fov ffRfEe o 71 50% gem aod & &
TS aTeAt % ITAT F forw s afeg e JuET o T 3Ty 7 2l

7. STT AT aTe A1 2oft o forw Rt STqera 912 it SUeT ATeT AT § AqQT goll g SHeh ATAh

ST2raT /I Sr2raT YA STF T UH Sfereh W § @x g aTgd ol TR TSTHRT § T497 FIF 6 o g[eh
TR TSTHT %l I HIAT 6 10 F 3T 97 17 F JqEe AHEE o F G FHTA1 SR & 39 ToTHE
GUE FHT ITANT LA il T T ATHIT TGl g 9 T o UH AT dTgd o AT T F gel 7 31 10

8. it aredt it A, I U sEE W, ge-uT argAt & ooft, afdw O, awfous wEw ot
afed @t avamomd Rt § ARy aferarst & s gt

9. I AT % 9 12 F SAqAE, STANTRATAl 6l STTFRTL o (o0 [ I &2 I Taf97d Fhar STus|

10. 9T 9meeft-1 § For-steafea, sram o 2007-08 F forw gfa fereies o it sem 37 & sy
T, AT ATgAt ° forT ST aTer aredtae S[oh AT REIAT i ITOET TITEReoT T Wt il qET T o T2
TEATS & ST U¥ 7 ST 37 39H 3 (AT % [REw 5 % s arfues qix a% Seneg #ham Som qauw
I, TEAATE, SRS 3T TATHIT ATUT F FH-H-FHT UFH-UH AT T § TR ham strosm

1. = gREeET i agar g S ara 1902.76 FUE F9Q g1 T 51T TAREwara 8 a9
FFT T e % ST QST ARG %0 J&el FT VRS T@T SITUAT ST GSiTd AR 6 a8l gl S &
AT, AT SATH AT [ T G Dl TeTHe 40% F¥ AT ST 37 I (A7) F e =9 & arfis de
o Femree AT ST

[T 5. ATTAT/13013/H138 /547/18-19/rHt-3msTawE (121.800 fH1-180.420 )]

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 5th July, 2019
S.0.2384 (E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and

Highways number S.O. 1228 (E) dated 16th May’2013 issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of
India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from Ghaghra Bridge (Indo Nepal




[ 9T I-&ve 3(ii)] R T TSI : STHIET 5

Border) to Varanasi section of new NH-28 (old NH-233) from Km.121.800 to Km.298.450 in the State of Uttar Pradesh
to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 (hereinafter
referred to as the “rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee on the type of mechanical vehicles in column
(1) at hundred percent of the rates specified in column (2) of the Table 1 for net road length of 32.370 km and for
equivalent structure length (having more than 60 m length) of 1.880 km (having length of 0.188 km), and at sixty percent
of the rates specified in column (2) of the Table 1 for net road length of 1.070 km and at one hundred and fifty percent of
the base rate for bypass having length of 22.762 km costing rupees ten crore or more on the type of vehicles specified in
column (1) of the Table 1 below for the use of Ghaghra Bridge-Varansi Section from design km 121.800 to km 180.420
(excluding tolling of existing 2 lane Ghaghra bridge having structure length of 2.23 km) to the of National Highway No.
233 in the State of Uttar Pradesh and authorize the said Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a
contractor, the said fee, namely:-

Table-1
Base rate of fee per km for
Type of vehicle the base year
2007-08 (in Rupees)

(D (2)
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or Multi 3.45
Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20

1. The fee to be levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the Fee Plaza(s) for net road length
specified for such fee plaza(s), namely: -

Table-2
Location of Fee Plaza Influence Section (design Road Length (in km) for which Rate at which fee is
(chainage) chainage) Fee is payable payable
ey (€3 3 “
Existing chainage at 32.370 km 100% of the base

Km.164.750 (design
chainage km 164.750) near

km 121.800 to km 180.420

(Excluding Bypass costing Rs.
10 Cr. or more and length of

rates mentioned in
Table-1 above

Village Amdi, Ambedkar (excluding 2.23 km structures > 60 m)
nagar District Ghaghra bridge from km
121.835 to km 124.065) 1.070 Km 60% of the base rates
mentioned in Table-1
above
2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following structures

having length more than 60 m at the following fee plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an equivalent
length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalisation factor of 10:



6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

Table-3

Location of Fee Plaza (chainage)

Length of structures (in km) to be

Equivalent Road

Rate at which fee is

converted into equivalent road length payable
length (in km)
Existing chainage at Km.164.750 100% of the base
(design chainage km 164.750) near 0.188* 188 rates mentioned in
Village Amdi in Ambedkar nagar ’ ’ Table-1 above
District
Total Length 0.188 1.88

*Details of structure having length more than 60m is as under:

Structure having length more than 60 m

S. No Location of Structure (Chainage Km.) Length (Km.)
From To Structure
1 131.572 131.760 ROB (on Tanda Bypass) 0.188
Total 0.188
3. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following bypasses

costing Rs. 10 crore or more, at the following Fee Plaza, for the length of bypass specified for such Fee Plaza: -

Table-4
Location of Fee | Name of the Design Chainages Length of bypass (in | Cost (in Rate at
Plaza(s) Bypass km) for which Crore) which fee is
(chainage) Taking off at . additional fee is payable
Merging at | payable
Existing chainage 11.112 159.03
at Km.164.750 Tanda 126.580 137.880 (excluding length of
(design chainage
structure > 60 m)
km 164.750) near 150% of th
Village Amdi, Baskhari | 147.800 151.050 3.25 4591 o ot the
base rates
Ambedkar nagar ) .
District 2.80 39.56 mentioned in
Sukul Bazar | 154.900 157.700 Table-1 above
Atrauliya 5.60 79.11
169.300 174.900
Total Length 22.762
4. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes

and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the fee plaza is Rs. 265 (Rupees Two Hundred and Sixty-five
only) for the year 2019-20 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the said rules.




[ 9 -8 3(ii)] AN T TSI 2 SR 7

5. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely: -
Table-5
Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity

journeys allowed

One and half times of the fee for one way Twenty four hours from the time

. Two

journey of payment

Two-third of amount of the fee payable for Fift One month from date of payment
fifty single journeys Y

6. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where the

fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the specified rate for that category of vehicle, provided no service road or alternative road
is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

7. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the fee
collecting agency, equal to the fee specified in Sub-rule 1A of rule 10 of the said rules and shall not be entitled to make
use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

8. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road, etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said rules.

9. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the said Rules.

10. Based on the base rate of fee per kilometer for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual
amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the Rule 5 of the said rules and the same
shall be published in at least one newspaper, in English and vernacular language.

11. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 1902.76 Crore. The capital cost is subject to variation as the
activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed. The final capital cost will be
notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and
after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in
accordance with the said rules.

[F.No. NHAI/13013/C0O/547/18-19/GC-Azamgarh (km 121.800-km 180.420)]
PRIYANK BHARTI, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. Digitally signed by

MANOJ MANOJ KUMAR VERMA

KUMAR VERMA Date: 2019.07.08

21:26:01 +05'30'



